Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbiroll Square
Manchester

Building a better M2 3EY
working world

TOALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Tel + 44 161 333 3000
Fax +44 161 3332001
eycom

5414 930

12 July 2016
Pel R/SYAWIDTTRINWIA 1184/PCF
Drrect hne 0163 332 2737

Pigasa ask for Hira Ohr

Opal Commercial Investments Limited (in Liquidation) (‘the Company’}

AR Bloom, T A Jack and | were appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Company on 29 August 2014 by

virtue of the provisions of section 140 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’)

On 24 June 2016 T A Jack resigned as a Liquidator of the Company, as such | now write to provide you
with our report on the progress of the Liquidation for the period from 29 August 2015 to 24 June 2016
(‘the Period") and call a meeting of creditors to request T A Jack’s release as a Liquidator This report
should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous progress report dated 26 October

2015

In accordance with the provisions of the nsolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules’) we are required to provide
certain information about the Company and the Jont Liguidators This information can be found at
Appendix A of this report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the Period 1s at Appendix B

Background

The wider Opal Group {'the Group') was the UK'’s third largest developer and operator of student and
professional accommodation comprising approximately 20,000 beds across 49 properties

The Company, along with & number of other Group companies, entered Administration on

12 March 2013, and A R Bloom, T A Jack and | were appointed as Joint Admunistrators The
Administration of the Company ended on 28 August 2014 by virtue of a petition put to the Court by the
Joint Administrators, immediately following which the Company entered Liquidaticn

Progress during the Period

Administration surplus

During the Period, the Company received a refund of ¢ £31 6k relating to a repayment of corporation tax

Rent arrears

During the Penod with the assistance of our agents, J P Associates Limited, we recovered £0 5k 1n
relation to aged debts from tenants no longer in occupation

No further matena! realisations are anticipated to be received In relation to rent arrears durning the

Liguidation

Other income

A further £0 6k of bank interest was received during the Period

FRIDAY

COMPANIES HOUSE

MU

14!1 0/2016

The UK e Erpst & Young LLP 1 a hmited babibty parinerstp regrstered w England and Wales with registerea number 02300001 and s 2 memoer fires of Ensl & Young G obol Limsted 4 list

of members nares 1s avadatle for ingpection at { More Lerdon Place London SEL 24T Ire lirms pringipal place of business andregstered oifice Ernst § Young LLP s o mulll tisCiphnary
__piachce ang 15 aulhonsed i 1egubkilid by the insiitute ot Chartered Accourtantsin £nalard and Wales (b Solititors Ry guialion Autho tv wnd clher requlators FG trer gelwls can be, lound ot

FUp /* == Ay com/UKfen/Home/L eqgal




Building a better
working world

Liabilities incurred in the Period
Payments to other professionals

The Joint Liquidators have engaged third party professionals to assist them during the Period They
were chosen on the basis of their experience In similar assignments and their engagements have been
retained from the preceding Adrminustration, as outlined below

Nante ol firm Nature of service Batly of renuneration

J P Asscciates Limited Debt collection Percentage of realisations

Payments to the Insolvency Service

As part of the move from Administration to Compuliscry Liquidation the Company had a statutory
obligation to deposit funds into an Insolvency Service Account {'ISA) During the pernod the Company
ncurred ISA charges iotalling £4 9k associated with these deposits

Remaining assets to be realised

Intercompany and other non-rental debtors

There remain outstanding balances totalling ¢ £3 6m relating to intercompany debtors owed from other
entiies within the Group

It 1s Dkely that monies will be recovered by virtue of unsecured dividends payable to the Company by
certain of these entities, in particular Opal Praperty Group Limited and Opal Property Services Limited,
whose affairs are being managed by Insolvency Practitioners at Grant Thornton UK LLP ('GT') We
understand that GT has now realised all assets, and as such 1s now in a position {o proceed with
distribubions to unsecured creditors of these companies

This process will require all parties to understand and agree the net outcome of this exercise with
reference to the complex inter-company position across the Group anising at the time of our appointment,
which n all lkelihood will require agreement on how to deal with circular flows of funds between certain
companies

We have commenced work to understand this position and are haising with GT in this regard, however,
we estimate it may take several months before funds are received by the Company

Qutcome fo Creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of appointment of the former Joint Administrators, total secured creditor claims (excluding
post appointment interest and other charges) were ¢ £20 3m

Distnbutions totaling ¢ £16 6m were made to the secured creditors duning the Administration of the
Company No further distributions have been made since the Company entered Liquidation

The guantum and timing of any further secured distnbutions 1s currently unknown and will be dependent
on the outcome of the intercompany distrtbution process outlined above, however, it is likely that the
secured creditor will suffer a shortfall against its lending




EY 3

Building a hetter
worlung wortd

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any employees at the date of appointment of Jomnt Administrators, and
subsequent appointment of Joint Liquidators (operational staff were employed elsewhere in the Group)
and, as such, there are no known preferential creditors of the Company

Non-preferential creditors

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated non-preferential creditors of the Company totalfing

¢ £6 0m, consisting largely of intercompany creditor claims with other companies in the Group The Jaint
Liguidators do not anttcipate that a distribution will be possible to non-preferential creditors of the
Company, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part {discussed below)

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003

The secured creditors’ fioating charges were created after 15 September 2003 Consequently, section
176A of the Act does apply to this Liquidation

The value of the Company’s net property I1s primarily dependent upon final realisations from the
intercompany debtor balances, which as referred to previously remain uncertain

Other matters

Receipts and payments accounts

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the Company, covering the
Period from 29 August 2015 to 24 June 2016 Is attached at Appendix B Please note that this does not
reflect future estimated realisations or costs In accordance with Rule 4 108 of the Rules, the Jomnt
Liguidators have reconciled the account of the Company's winding up with that held by the Secretary of
State

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

COn 28 May 2013 the secured creditors resolved to fix the former Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements on the basis of ime properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with matters artsing
in the Administrations of the Company (in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules)} It was also
resclved that the Joint Administrators are authonsed to draw remuneration on account from time to time
as they see fit

In accordance with Rule 4 127{5A) of the Rules the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements 1s
treated as having been fixed on the same basis

At Appendix C to this report there 15 an analysis of the time spent in the Period and a statement of our
policy 1n relation to charging time 1s attached at Appendix D

As at 24 June 2016, time costs and disbursements incurred totalled £65,336 00 and £163 31
respectively of which £17,946 and £nil were incurred dunng the Penod An analysis of Category 2
disbursements (1 e those disbursements incurred by the Joint Liguidators' firm which includes an
element of shared overhead) 1s included within Appendix D to this report

To date, the Jomnt Liquidators have not drawn Liguidation fees or disbursemenits




EY :

Building a better
working world

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rules 4 127 to 4 131 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the web site
of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk {follow ‘Regulation
and Guidance' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or Is available in hard copy upon writen request to this
office

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court If members consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided n Appendix E

Next report

! will report to you again on the pregress of the Liqguidation 1n 12 months’ time, or on its closure,
whichever 1s earlier

| trust that this 1s sufficient for your purposes, however, If you have any queries in this matter, please do
not hesitate to contact my colleague Huw Ohrion 0161 333 2787

Yours faithfully
for the Compg

S J Woodward
Joint Liguidator

Enclosed

Appendix A Statutory mformation

Appendix B Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments accounts

Appendix C Joint Liguidators’ time costs

Appendix D Joint Liquidators' charging policy for remuneraticn and disbursements

Appendix E Credttors request for further information regarding Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or
expenses

Appendix F Group structure chart

S J Woodward, A R Bloom and T A Jack are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otharwise process {collectively, Process') information that can be inked to specific
indwiduals (‘Personal Data’) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions 1n accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without mitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




EY Appendix A

Building a better
working world

Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Name Opal Commercial Investments Limited (in Liquidation)
Registered office address ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barburolll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 05914980
Previous registered office and trading  The Place
address Ducie Street
Manchester
M1 2TP

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of thair appointment

Full nemes of the Liguidators Sarnuel James Alan Robert Bloom Thomas Andrew Jack
Woodward

Liquidators' address{es) Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolh Square 1 More London Place 100 Barbirolll Square
Manchester London Manchester
M2 3EY SE1 2AF M2 3EY

Date of appointment of the Joint 29 August 2014

Ligudators

Liquidation court reference 5434 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Details of any changes of Liguidator T A Jack resigned on 24 June 2016, pending release

Any functions to be performed or powers executed by the Joint Ligurdators may be carred out/exercised
by any of them acting alone or by any of them acting severally




Building a better
working world

Opal Commercial Investments Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments account from
29 August 2014 to 24 June 2016

Appendix B

29 August 214 23 August 2015
o o Toul
Statement of Alalrs 20 Augus 115 24 Juna 2016 I£)
Nats estimatod 1o reallse Recepts & payments account [{3] €y
12 Regaipts
Non-trading receipts
3 168 797 26  Admunsirallon surpius 169 797 28 3164568 200 443 14
R arroacs 159000 499 63 208963
Depost on creddors pet tion 125000 1250 00
Ineres! B98 37 014 49 151088
insurance rekund B58 7T - 458 77
Tolsl non-tracing receipts 173392 40 32 160 05 208152 45
168 TB7 26 Tolsl recesplt 1733240 3276005 206 152 45
12 Payments
Non trading paymsnts
ISA charges 17 16153 4 945 850 22107 33
Company Tiqudation admnisiration fes 240000 240000
Debt Collections Expenses 197 40 165 54 362 94
Tux on ISA interest 434 96 12 13953
Public neies 260 9280
Stormge cosls 1248 12 46
Bank charges 18 40 030 1670
Total non tradng payr ofs 19811 34 522022 25131 56
Totsl payments 19911 M 2022 25131 56
Balance in hand 153 481 06 27 539 8 141 020 89
Represntad by
ISA bank accourt (intarast beanng) 82 37880 2T 481 82 109 850 42
Curent bank sccound {in Ligaation) (Axed) (niterest beanng) 7108924 58 0¥ T 147 27
VAT accounts 1320 1320
153 48108 27 509 82 1681 020 83
Notes.
{ Receipts and pryments and thown groas of VAT
2 The mceipis and payments account has been prapaced on a cash basis and does not 1ake Irto account Rrture receipts and payments
3 The Simement of Aftaws hgure was 1aken tom siglemenis piepared by Lhe Oweclors of Opal Commercial imestments Limiled
Stmemont of Aflurs esitmated to reatise column s 8 of of gk y Pracice 7 No Slatement of Afiairs 1s roquired uh the Liqusstation
Estimated to realise values have been teken at the dale of appointmem




EY Appendix C
Building a better
working world
Opal Commercial Investments Limited (in Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
29 August 2014 to 24 June 2016
Stafl Grade
Average
Partner/  Assistant Saonior Total Houry
Diroctor  Director Executive Executlve Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
(£) I€)
Accounting & Admwwsiration 20 - 124 213 19 436 13034 00 299
Berk & Statutary Reporting 50 56 40 90 25 261 9827 50 380
LCreditors - - 03 - 03 111 00 70
Debtors 02 02 21 g4 . 29 102600 354
Other Matters . 05 - - - 0§ 225 00 450
Stalutory Duties 10 15 76 430 06 557 16117 00 28%
Frading . - - 190 . 100 250000 250
VAT & Taxalion 03 33 i) 24 336 711 22383 50 s
Totzl Hours X3 131 e 121 386 290 2
Time Costa{£) 551050 679100 1460700 3247800 594550 65,336 00
Average Hourly Rate (E) 6548 518 385 200 154 m
Catagory 1 Disbursamants (£) 160 €0
Category 2 Disbursemants (£) 331
163 31
Note Time s charged In $ix minute intendals
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
29 August 2015 to 24 June 2016
Staff Grade
Average
Partner! Assistant  Senior Total Hourly
Director  Director Executive Executive Analyst Hours  Time Cost Rate
() &)
Accounting & Administralion - . 51 37 - LR} 2 867 50 326
Bank & Statulory Reporting - 15 30 80 - 138 4 207 50 312
Creditors - - 03 - . 03 11100 370
Statutory Duties 10 20 76 82 - 188 6,595 00 351
VAT & Taxaton 03 - 29 31 121 75 416500 238
Total Hours 13 36 150 240 121 58 9
Time Costs (F) 997 50 1,66250 7,220 00 6,697 50 1,368 50 17,946 00
Averagoe Hourly Rate (E) 787 475 401 279 113 305

Catagory 1 Disbursemants {f)
Category 2 Disbursemeonts {£)

Note Time s charged i six minute inlenals




EY Appendix D

Building a better
working world

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Company's secured creditor has determined that the Joint Liguidators' remuneration should be fixed
on the basis of ime properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff i attending to matters ansing
in the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's expenience Addibonal assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the company's bank accounts and statutory comphance dianes Work carried out by all staff 1s
subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Liquidators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject to change
over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown below, as are the
current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates
have increased over the period covered by this report  Time s recorded in units of six minutes

Itis the Joint Liquidators firm's policy to review charge out rates annually on 1 July The current charge
out rates for each category of staff used over the Period are shown below, along with the previous rates

Rates from Rates from
Charge out rates |Grade 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 1 July 2015
(£) (E)
Restructuring Partner 630 660
Director 515 540
Assistant Director 450 475
Senior Executive 350 350 - 370
Executive 250 265
Analyst 150 - 245 160 - 350
Partner 1115 Not used
Tax Director 775 Not used
Assistant Director 545 Not used
Senior Executive 420 650
Executve 370 - 480 390
Analyst 165 - 350 70-175




EY

Building a better
working world

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ('SIP 9') divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third parly  Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’ Commuitee or the general body of
creditars  In hne with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment The Jont Liquidators are prepared to provide such additional information as
may reasonably be required to support the disburserments drawn Category 1 disbursements incurred
duning the Liguidation to date total £160 00, with £nil incurred during the Period

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of shared
or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were
remuneration

It 15 our pelicy, in ine with SiP 9, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn
To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred The secured creditors have approved
the withdrawal of these disbursements Category 2 disbursements incurred during the Perod totalled
£mil, with Category 2 disbursements to date totalling

Amount Basis ol charye
(Category 2} (£)

331 Postage and printing
331 Total




Appendix E

EY

Building a better
working world

Creditor's rights to request further information about resnuneration or expenses or to
challenge a hquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 {as amended)

4 A9E Creditors’ request for further mformation

(1) —
{a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
{1) a secured creditor, or

(it an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (Including
the creditor In question), or

(in){b} with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within the period mentioned in paragraph
(2)—
() any unsecured creditor, or

{1} makes a request in wniting to the liquadator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out In a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (iIncluding by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5))
orin a drafi report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is 1n respect of matter in a draft reponrt
under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

{2} The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and {b} 15—
(a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
(b} 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case
(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by etther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the iquidator considers that—
(ty the time or cost of preparation of the infermabion would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the cenduct of the hquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the iquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{4y Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the coun under that paragraph may
extend the period of B weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) or
4 148C(2) by such further penod as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the iquidator 1s the official receiver




EY

Building a better
working world

4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders In paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

is or are, In ali the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b}, inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, \n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses In question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearnng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party

If the application i1s not dismissed under this paragraph the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give nolice to the apphcant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a nohice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hguidator was entitled to
charge,
{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the hquidaiton,
(e) an order that the iquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of pencds after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the ligudation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copyright Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




EY

L. Building a better

o]

working world

|||||||||||| 1
gj_aﬁm“._u ar A s bhahys “ SIANRLO) WOt} A3 §
w Raon sley) peny | J - |
{SumnL k0 13 Lou)
luarchunny pasos edwos buppH
z Aayl
14 8omeug )
.ﬁas_aaz- oy - =t e e s e ——————————— T i -
-l a3 - &4 I seasipd
WhgION Y UOpmaIg soeron red) S H
=) o) Wi L 0 i N
g M § PRS- “ P T
PR— m
b wung [ _ , o s — H 0
P | deeay- )1 wedimom wdg ] it 1
3 wm “ Py - n__ﬁ&x? f.h‘ ™ _._uﬂu._. [ “
ALY on o tpungl et e
1| mwne | e a0 g eamymy, A _ M Prlutyon) : el ﬁ
H -0 _ prevey wngiey mdg f— s HEE T | By
| gyt eprry o RI0RS M) b azZAasm Y
= e—
- ‘ | v S g |
[ * 1 W0 1h i shemang~ ]
iaaag - 1 e
T — 1} wovan g -
0 i oy ) i m sty wegkueg - | |
ol s P N aouanjuo) n FNCUREN WO oo GO H
w DO - huackg - - - Py R T orpa e - H _ ¥
AIOAID [ wm 4] $oceg R o T ey H o _ '
o3 g ouei) weg {0 W) tpny - - aenorg g« Y Wkigrarioi g '
eopumy3— Wed - 1
do puryy 1 n 1
_ — _ m — .s_nhz- “ 04 ToRIOM pRA SPRTE ~ H
LA0T RMEAG »
e £ omad 00 I — o1 Bury 0 H
i
1 1IPH
12 opuery I} dadryamn- o )
-.Ht_wsw Hepn g - “_ me PRIURS !
oy - - RN -
o TS < ween 1 i :
ARUKONARG alsani) ' RO | mmasn + fopegdg- | i
] £ T reo PRI AdS 90 wacryg pag o §| Py WEH M-
) wePcs ¥ o oanaony J £ 1 oXicd W0 "
wep | = . _
vaprg _ - i ! S |
e 0 Y H LR
weyburang - en i e o0 Brven bupf P
“ [~ pewary r g cnpoeey | MR- W i i e - ,.m
JEromd ¥ pravars - s H es0 o pRon] e H 1 {opzay KO Mle g
oo | [ " Rt | o | R ot SRR SRS ||
/s oqySaH wmg T 1 ! _ 4
| I— |
PT7 03 PIcH 1eC0ISdY G Il e ——— e e ) i
?
L —~ drog kimdaig i :
e vas - awame =
aimyongs dnouo
puaddy




